

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JACQUELINE HALBIG, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-00623-PLF

**BRIEF OF JONATHAN H. ADLER AND MICHAEL F. CANNON
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of the *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument 3

I. The PPACA Authorizes Premium-Assistance Tax Credits Only in States
that Establish Their Own Exchanges 3

A. The Text’s Meaning Is Plain..... 3

B. There Is Widespread Agreement that the Text’s Meaning Is Plain 5

C. The PPACA Precludes IRS’s Deviation from the Plain Meaning
of the Text 7

1. The Purported Equivalence Between State and Federal
Exchanges 7

2. Reporting Requirements 8

II. The Legislative History of the PPACA Supports the Plain Meaning of the
Statutory Text..... 10

A. The Legislative History Demonstrates That, Consistent with the
Statutory Text’s Plain Meaning, Congress Intended Subsidies To
Induce the States To Establish Exchanges..... 10

B. Congress Routinely Conditions Federal Benefits On State Action
To Induce the States To Carry Out Federal Priorities..... 22

1. Medicaid 23

2. State Children’s Health Insurance Program..... 24

3. Exchanges 25

4. Medical Malpractice Liability Reform 26

5. Employer Mandate..... 27

6. Health Coverage Tax Credit 27

7. Health Savings Accounts 28

8. Small Business Tax Credits 28

9. A “Public Option” 29

Conclusion 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp., 488 U.S. 204 (1988)6
Brungart v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc., 231 F.3d 791 (11th Cir. 2000)30
Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....23, 24, 29
New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....22
Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....22

Statutes and Regulations

26 U.S.C. § 35.....27
 26 U.S.C. § 36B (PPACA Section 1401) *passim*
 26 USC § 223.....28
 42 U. S. C. §1396c.....23
 42 U.S.C. § 18024 (PPACA Section 1304)4, 7
 42 U.S.C. § 18031 (PPACA Section 1311) *passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 18041 (PPACA Section 1321)4, 5, 7, 8, 19
 42 U.S.C. § 18043 (PPACA Section 1323)7
 42 U.S.C. § 18071 (PPACA Section 1402)4
 American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-240 (2012)29
 Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029
 (2010).....8, 18, 19
 Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119
 (2010)..... *passim*
 45 C.F.R. 155.20.....4, 6

Other Authorities

Affordable Health Choices for America Act, H.R. 3962, 111th Cong. (1st Sess. 2009).....16, 27

Affordable Health Choices Act, S. 1679, 111th Cong. (2009).....14, 26, 27

America’s Healthy Future Act of 2009, S. 1796, 111th Cong. (1st Sess. 2009).....12, 14, 16, 23, 26

Carrie Brown, Nelson: National Exchange a Dealbreaker, Politico (Jan. 25, 2010).....13

The Commonwealth Fund, The Children’s Health Insurance Program Reauthorization Act: Progress After One Year, States in Action (May 2010)25

Cong. Budget Office, The Budget and Economic Outlook: Fiscal Years 2013 to 2023 (2013).....24

Cong. Budget Office, Updated Estimates for the Insurance Coverage Provisions of the Affordable Care Act (March 13, 2012).....24

Congr. Res. Serv., Enacted Laws that Repeal or Amend Provisions of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA); Administrative Delays to ACA’s Implementation, Memorandum to Hon. Tom Coburn (September 5, 2013), www.coburn.senate.gov/public/index.cfm?a=Files.Serve&File_id=b8e7a876-ee12-477f-8c62-a9dd9294f537.....29

Congr. Res. Serv., Health Coverage Tax Credit (January 5, 2011), <http://www.taacoalition.com/sites/default/files/HCTC.pdf>28

Congr. Res. Serv., Health Coverage Tax Credit Offered by the Trade Act of 2002 (January 31, 2008), <http://wlstorage.net/file/crs/RL32620.pdf>.....27

Cong. Res. Serv., Legal Analysis of Availability of Premium Tax Credits in State and Federally Created Exchanges Pursuant to the Affordable Care Act (Jul. 23, 2012)5

Congr. Res. Serv., State Children's Health Insurance Program (CHIP): A Brief Overview (March 18, 2009), <https://openocrs.com/document/R40444/>25

Cong. Res. Serv., The Budget Reconciliation Process: The Senate’s “Byrd Rule” (July 2, 2010)18

Ctrs. for Medicare and Medicaid Servs., State Medicaid Director Letter 11-001, ACA 14 (Feb. 25, 2011), <http://downloads.cms.gov/cmsgov/archived-downloads/SMDL/downloads/smd11001.pdf>.....25

Dep'ts of Labor, Health & Human Servs, Educ., & Related Agencies Appropriations for 2011, Hearing Before a Subcommittee on Appropriations, House of Representatives, 111th Cong. 171 (Apr. 21, 2010)..... 20-21

Executive Committee Meeting to Consider Health Care Reform: Before the Senate Committee on Finance, 111th Cong. 326 (2009), <http://www.finance.senate.gov/hearings/hearing/download/?id=c6a0c668-37d9-4955-861c-50959b0a8392>..... 15

Executive Committee Meeting to Consider an Original Bill Providing for Health Care Reform: Before the S. Comm. on Finance, C-SPAN (Sept. 23, 2009), <http://www.c-spanvideo.org/program/289085-4>..... 15

Ezra Klein and Sarah Kliff, Obama's Last Campaign: Inside the White House Plan to Sell Obamacare, Wash. Post (July 17, 2013)..... 21

J. Lester Feder, HHS May Have to Get 'Creative' on Exchange, Politico (Aug. 16, 2011, 6:54 PM), <http://www.politico.com/news/stories/0811/61513.html>..... 22

Jonathan H. Adler, Cooperation, Commandeering or Crowding Out? Federal Intervention and State Choices in Health Care Policy, 20 Kan. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 199 (2011)..... 1

Jonathan H. Adler and Michael F. Cannon, Taxation Without Representation: The Illegal IRS Rule to Expand Tax Credits Under the PPACA, 23 Health Matrix J. L. Med. 1, 119 (2013)..... *passim*

Julie Rovner, House, Senate View Health Exchanges Differently, Nat'l Public Radio (Jan. 12, 2010)..... 17

Kate Nocera, Bill Clinton: Obamacare was 'Best Bill You Could have Passed', Politico (Feb. 8, 2013), <http://www.politico.com/story/2013/02/bill-clinton-obamacare-was-best-bill-you-could-have-passed-87380.html> 20

Kate Pickert, Max Baucus, Obamacare Architect, Slams Healthcare.gov Rollout, TIME.com (November 6, 2013) 10

Letter from Henry J. Aaron, Senior Fellow, The Brookings Institution, et al. to Nancy Pelosi, Speaker of the House, et al. (Jan. 22, 2010), available at <http://www.newrepublic.com/blog/the-treatment/47-health-policy-experts-including-me-say-sign-the-senate-bill>..... 20

Michael Cooper, G.O.P. Senate Victory Stuns Democrats, New York Times (January 19, 2010), <http://www.nytimes.com/2010/01/20/us/politics/20election.html> 17

NAIC Ltr. to Speaker Pelosi and Majority Leader Reid (Jan. 6, 2010)..... 12

NBC News, Watch Chuck Todd's full interview with President Obama (November 7, 2013), <http://www.nbcnews.com/video/nbc-news/53492840>.....30

Office of Management and Budget, Fiscal Year 2014, *available at* <http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/budget/fy2014/assets/hist.pdf>24

Patients’ Choice Act, S. 1099, 111th Cong. (1st Sess. 2009).....26

Patrick O’Connor & Carrie Brown, Nancy Pelosi’s Uphill Health Bill Battle, Politico (Jan. 9, 2010).....12

PPACA Implementation Failures: Answers from HHS Before the Energy and Commerce Comm., 113th Cong. (2013).....29

Reed Abelson, Proposals Clash on States’ Roles in Health Plans, New York Times (Jan. 13, 2010).....13

Remarks on Health Insurance Reform in Portland, Maine, 2010 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 220 (Apr. 1, 2010).....20

Robert Pear, U.S. Officials Brace for Huge Task of Operating Health Exchanges, N.Y. Times (Aug. 4, 2012).....21

S. Comm. Fin., America’s Healthy Future Act, Chairman’s Mark (Sept. 22, 2009) ..12, 14

S. Comm. Fin., Framework for Comprehensive Health Reform (Sept. 8, 2009)11, 14

S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009).....12, 25, 26

Senate Finance Committee, Jurisdiction, <http://www.finance.senate.gov/about/jurisdiction/>15

Senate Health, Educ., Labor, and Pensions Comm., About the HELP Committee, <http://www.help.senate.gov/about/>15

Senator Max Baucus, Call to Action: Health Reform 2009, Senate Finance Committee White Paper (Nov. 12, 2008)11

Senator Max Baucus, Description of Policy Options – Expanding Health Care Coverage: Proposals to provide affordable coverage to all Americans, S. Comm. Fin. White Paper (May 14, 2009).....11

Shailagh Murray and Lori Montgomery, Deal on health bill is reached (December 20, 2009), http://articles.washingtonpost.com/2009-12-20/politics/36866199_1_health-bill-gop-yields-government-insurance-option19

Small Business Health Options Program Act, S. 2795, 110th Cong. (2nd Sess. 2008)11

Small Business Health Options Program Act of 2009, S. 979,
111th Cong. (1st Sess. 2009)11

Timothy Jost, Health Insurance Exchanges in Health Care Reform Legal and Policy
Issues, Washington and Lee Public Legal Studies Research Paper Series (2009)27

Timothy Jost, O’Neill Institute Legal Solutions in Health Reform, Health Insurance
Exchanges: Legal Issues (2009).....13, 14

Timothy Jost, State-Run Programs Are Not A Viable Option For Creating A Public
Plan (Jun. 16, 2009)28, 29

Timothy Jost, *Yes, the Federal Exchanges Can Offer Premium Tax Credits* (Sep. 11,
2011), <http://www.healthreformwatch.com/2011/09/11/yes-the-federal-exchange-can-offer-premium-tax-credits/>6

Tom Howell Jr., After Obamacare Health Exchange Deadline Passes, 26 States Opt
In with Feds, Wash. Times (Feb. 16, 2013),
<http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2013/feb/16/after-obamacarehealth-exchange-deadline-passes-26/?page=all>21

W&L Law’s Jost Invited to Health Care Bill Signing Ceremony, Press Release
(March 23, 2010), <http://law.wlu.edu/news/storydetail.asp?id=758>13

U.S. Rep. Doggett: Settling for Second-Rate Health Care Doesn’t Serve Texans, My
Harlingen News (Jan. 11, 2010)17, 22
